HERALDO COUNTY ALVINOS OD NA VALVANOS OD NA VALVANO

DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS

1653 BLAISE DR. ◆ BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34601

P 352.754.4020 • F 352.754.4199 • W www.HernandoCounty.us

NOTICE OF INTENDED SOLE SOURCE PURCHASE

Agency: Hernando County Board of County Commissioners

<u>Title:</u> Single Source for Sand

Vendor: Lane Construction Corporation

<u>Short Description of the Commodity or Service Desired:</u> The Vendor/Contractor will supply sand excavated from the Suncoast Parkway Expansion Project, delivered to Hernando County Landfill for \$3.00 per cubic yard. The Vendor, Lane Construction Corp. is the awarded vendor by the State of Florida for the project. Estimated total of 200,000 cubic yards to be delivered.

Amount Estimated - \$600,000.00

Contact:

Name: Diane Kafrissen

Address: 1653 Blaise Dr., Brooksville, FL 34601

Telephone: 352-754-4020

Email: purchasing@hernandocounty.us

Date Posted: January 13, 2020

Last Day for Receipt of Information: January 22, 2020

Posted per Hernando County Purchasing and Contracts Policies and Procedures #070.IV.4.

James S. Wunderle

Chief Procurement Officer

Purchasing and Contracts Manager

Hernando County Brooksville, Florida

SOLE/SINGLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION

Approval No. 120 - 45
Approved By:
(Chief Procurement Officer)
vendor Name: LANE Construction Corporation Address: 6720 S. Georgian Rd. Homosassa, Fl. 34446
Address: 6720 S. Georgian Rd. Homosassa, Fl. 34446
Telephone No:
Email: IRLAber @ LAne con struct.com
SERVICE/COMMODITY: (General Description): 5 And
Please check entry below that applies to the proposed purchase. Attach additional data or support documentation as instructed below. SOLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION
1 Parts/Equipment can only be obtained from original manufacturer – not available through distributors.
2Only area distributor of the original manufacturer.
3Proprietary Item/Service
4Parts/Equipment not interchangeable with similar parts of another manufacturer (compatibility)
This is the only known item/source that will meet the specialized needs of this department or perform the intended function (explain below).
6Other. Furnish explanation below.
SINGLE SOURCE JUSTIFICATION
7 Repair (Tear Down/quote)
8 Matching existing equipment
9Only one economically feasible source
On the basis of the foregoing, I recommend that competitive procurement be waived and that the service or material on the attached requisition be purchased as a sole source commodity. I certify that the information contained in this justification is accurate and complete.
Requisitioner: ////////////////////////////////////
Director/ Department Head: New Warpen Date: 1/10/26/20 (Signature)
Forward along with any backup documentation

Forward along with any backup documentation.

A copy of this document will be placed in the sole source file and attach a copy to the Purchase Order

Form 3 Sole Source Created: 9/23/13 Revised:

DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE



SOLID WASTE ◆ RECYCLING ◆ SW CODE ENFORCEMENT ◆ FINANCE ◆ HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE

14450 LANDFILL RD . BROOKSVILLE, FLORIDA 34614

P 352.754.4112 • F 352.754.4118 • W www.HernandoCounty.us

Date: January 10, 2020

To: James Wunderle

Purchasing and Contracts

From: Scott Harper, Solid Waste Services Manager

Solid Waste & Recycling

Subject: Single Source Justification for Suncoast Sand

The Solid Waste Department has been presented an opportunity to purchase sand from the contractor, Lane Construction, extending the Suncoast Parkway. With the future garbage cell in the design phase and construction within the next two years, one of the purchases that would have to be made is sand for the two foot layer on the bottom and sides of the new cell. This is a state and federal requirement for any new garbage cell being built. Lane Construction has excess sand that is perfect for the two foot layer. Lane is also in need of decayed mulch for side slope stability on several areas of the roadway project. The landfill has been stockpiling mulch from yard waste being ground over the years in areas of the landfill property that has allowed it to decay into dirt again. Lane has offered to bring the landfill sand for \$3/cubic yard and take the decayed mulch on the back haul. The \$3/cy is saving the County a tremendous expense when the new cell construction is started and the material would have to be bought and trucked. The amount that is needed is approximately 150,000 cubic yards. Citrus County is currently buying sand for over \$7.00/cy, which at that price would over double the price offered by Lane. Solid Waste is recommending entering into a purchase agreement with Lane Construction for the material at \$3/cy, with the possibility of taking up to 200,000 cy's.

Diane Kafrissen

From:

Scott Harper

Sent:

Friday, January 10, 2020 2:25 PM

To:

Diane Kafrissen

Subject:

FW: Hernando County Landfill

From: Carmichael, Terry L. <TLCarmichael@laneconstruct.com>

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 2:13 PM

To: Scott Harper <SHarper@co.hernando.fl.us>; Caine, Brian J. <BJCaine@laneconstruct.com>

Cc: Privette, Manny C. <MCPrivette@laneconstruct.com>; Laber, Ike R. <IRLaber@laneconstruct.com>

Subject: RE: Hernando County Landfill

Good Afternoon, Scott,

This e-mail is being sent to confirm that the price per cubic yard for the sand delivered to the landfill from the Suncoast Parkway expansion project is to paid by the county at \$3/CY. Lane is providing the trucking of the material and backhauling soil amendment.

Regards,



Terry Carmichael

Project Manager T 407-331-3100 Ext. 50144 F 407-331-3614 M 407-340-4747 TLCarmichael@laneconstruct.com

The Lane Construction Corporation 2601 Maitland Center Parkway Maitland, FL 32751

www.laneconstruct.com

From: Scott Harper [mailto:SHarper@co.hernando.fl.us]

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2020 1:58 PM

To: Caine, Brian J. <BJCaine@laneconstruct.com>

Cc: Privette, Manny C. <MCPrivette@laneconstruct.com>; Carmichael, Terry L. <TLCarmichael@laneconstruct.com>;

Laber, Ike R. < IRLaber@laneconstruct.com>

Subject: Hernando County Landfill

Working through the process of obtaining a purchase order. Do not need an agreement, which saves us both time. What I do need is confirmation from Lane Construction that the price per cubic yard for the sand delivered to the landfill from the Suncoast Parkway expansion project is to paid by the county at \$3/cy. Lane is providing the trucking of the material and backhauling soil amendment.

If someone can email me back and confirm this statement I can continue moving forward.

thanks

Note: This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential, proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any miss-transmission. If you receive this message in error, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient. LANE INDUSTRIES and any of its subsidiaries each reserve the right to monitor all e-mail communications through its networks. Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the message states otherwise and the sender is authorized to state them to be the views of any such entity. Thank You.